Use may only be conditionally permitted when located in conjunction with an otherwise permitted fueling station that 
is open to the general public (for example, a facility that is not a card-lock facility). 

2. Permitted when the use is the only restaurant tenant in a development and it does not occupy more than two 
thousand five hundred (2,500 ft2) square feet. Otherwise, a conditional use permit is required. 

3. Allowed by right when the fueling facility is not accessible to the public (for example, a card-lock facility). 

4. A CUP is required when located within five hundred (500' 0") feet of any agricultural, agricultural residential, or